

The New York City Council

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0734-2015, Version: *

Res. No. 734

Resolution calling upon the New York State Legislature to pass and the Governor to sign S.2388/A.1019, legislation to establish the New York State Women's Suffrage 100th Anniversary Commemoration Commission.

By Council Members Crowley, Mealy, Barron, Chin, Cumbo, Ferreras-Copeland, Gibson, Koslowitz, Mendez, Palma, Rose, Rosenthal, Johnson and Richards

Whereas, On July 19, 1848, the first women's rights convention was held in Seneca Falls, New York; the two-day event became a catalyst for a national women's rights movement and as a result New York is considered the birthplace of the women's suffrage movement; and

Whereas, On November 6, 1917, after nearly 70 years of marching, fund-raising and rallies, New York passed a statewide referendum to amend its constitution and become the first eastern state to grant full suffrage to women; and

Whereas, Three years later, on August 18, 1920, the Nineteenth Amendment to the United States

Constitution, prohibiting any citizen from being denied the right to vote on the basis of sex, was ratified; and

Whereas, In the great struggle toward democracy, from Anne Hutchinson to Sojourner Truth to Susan B.

Anthony to Shirley Chisolm, the women of New York State have powerfully shaped both local and national histories; and

Whereas, 2017 marks the 100th anniversary of women's suffrage in New York and 2020 marks the 100th anniversary of the Nineteenth Amendment, watershed moments for both the State and nation; and

Whereas, The anniversary of women's suffrage is the perfect occasion to educate New Yorkers about the State's legacy of being a leader in important social and legal movements, advancing the equal treatment of all people, as the fight for gender equality continues; and

File #: Res 0734-2015, Version: *

Whereas, In January 2015, New York State Senator Betty Little and Assembly Member Aileen Gunther introduced S.2388/A.1019, which would create a temporary New York State Women's Suffrage 100th Anniversary Commemoration Commission to promote the 100th anniversary of women's suffrage, which will take place between the years 2017 and 2020; and

Whereas, The Commission would plan and execute an organized series of statewide conversations and programs that celebrate the accomplishment of women's suffrage and the central role of New Yorkers and New York State; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York calls upon the New York State Legislature to pass and the Governor to sign S.2388/A.1019, legislation to establish the New York State Women's Suffrage 100th Anniversary Commemoration Commission.

LS #5418 6/2/2015 CGR